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DECISION


Talena Marsha Wiley is subject to discipline because (1) she pled guilty to identity theft, a crime reasonably related to the  duties of a real estate broker, a crime essential elements of which are fraud and dishonesty, and a crime involving moral turpitude, and (2) she lacks good moral character and competence to transact business – qualifications of a real estate broker. 
Procedure


On April 6, 2010, the Missouri Real Estate Commission (“the MREC”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Wiley.  On June 2, 2010, we served Wiley with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  On June 14, 2010, Wiley filed an answer.  On August 27, 2010, the MREC filed a motion for summary decision.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the MREC establishes facts that (a) Wiley does not dispute and (b) entitle the MREC to a favorable decision.


We gave Wiley until September 30, 2010,
 to respond to the motion, but she did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Wiley is licensed by the MREC as a real estate broker-associate.
  Wiley’s broker-associate license is, and has been, current and active at all relevant times.

2. Between September 29, 2008, and October 21, 2008, in St. Louis County, Missouri, Wiley used the personal identification information of Earlene M. August in order to steal credit in excess of $6,000.
3. On October 29, 2009, Wiley pled guilty in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri (“the court”) to one count of identity theft, a Class B felony.
4. The count reads as follows:

Count: 01  IDENTITY THEFT $5,001 to $50,000 – CLASS B FELONY
That Talena M. Wiley, in violation of section 570.223, RSMo, committed the class B felony of identity theft, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that between September 29th, 2008 and October 21st, 2008, at 8226 North Lindbergh, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly, with the intent to deceive or defraud, used the personal pedigree information of Earlene M. August, a means of identification, not lawfully issued for defendant’s use and that resulted in the theft of credit in excess of $6,000.00.
5. On October 29, 2009, the court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Wiley on probation for a period of three years.  The court also ordered Wiley to pay restitution of $6,061.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction over this case.
  The MREC has the burden of proving that Wiley has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The MREC argues that there is cause for discipline under § 339.100:

2.  The [MREC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by the provisions of chapter 621, RSMo, against any person or entity licensed under this chapter or any licensee who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her individual or entity license for any one or any combination of the following acts:

*   *   *
(16) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the [MREC] to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;

*   *   *
(18) Been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of this state or any other state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated under this chapter, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;

(19) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct, or gross negligence[.]

I.  Criminal Offense – Subdivision (18)


Wiley pled guilty to the crime of identity theft, as described in § 570.223:

1.  A person commits the crime of identity theft if he or she knowingly and with intent to deceive or defraud obtains, possesses, transfers, uses, or attempts to obtain, transfer or use, one or more means of identification not lawfully issued for his or her use.
A.  Reasonably Related to Qualifications

Reasonable relation is a low threshold.  To relate is to have a logical connection.
  The MREC argues that real estate brokers are involved with clients’ confidential information and business transactions.  This is the very nature of the services they perform for clients.  A crime that involves defrauding another person by stealing her identity is reasonably related to these duties.  The crime of identity theft is reasonably related to the duties of a real estate broker.  There is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(18). 
B.  Essential Element


An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.


Fraud and dishonesty are essential elements of identity theft.  There is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(18).

C.  Crime Involving Moral Turpitude


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.


Identity theft involves fraudulent intent.  It is a Category 1 offense and thus involves moral turpitude.
  There is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(18).
II.  Grounds to Refuse Licensure – Subdivision (16)


The MREC argues that there is cause for discipline because Wiley committed an act that would otherwise be grounds to refuse to issue her a license.  Section 339.040.1 states:

1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present, and corporations, associations, or partnerships whose officers, associates, or partners present, satisfactory proof to the commission that they:

(1) Are persons of good moral character; and

(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and

(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.

The MREC argues that both the guilty plea and the underlying conduct should be considered in our determination.  Wiley pled guilty to identity theft, and the court suspended the imposition of sentence.  A guilty plea resulting in a suspended imposition of sentence does not collaterally estop the issue of whether Wiley committed a criminal offense.
  A guilty plea is evidence of the conduct charged.  The plea constitutes a declaration against interest, which the defendant may explain away.
  Wiley did not present evidence to counter the declaration.
  We consider both the guilty plea and the underlying conduct.

Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  Reputation is the “consensus view of many people[.]”
  Reputation is not a person’s actions; it is “the general opinion . . . held of a person by those in the community in which such person resides[.]”
  Competent is defined as “having requisite or adequate ability or qualities[.]”
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.


Wiley’s conduct in using another’s identity to steal from that person and her guilty plea show that Wiley lacks good moral character.  There is no evidence of Wiley’s reputation.  As we noted above, real estate brokers are involved with clients’ confidential information and business 
transactions.  The conduct of defrauding another person by stealing her identity shows a lack of competence in that profession.  

There is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(16).
III.  Other Conduct – Subdivision (19)

The MREC argues that Wiley is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(19) for “any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence[.]”  The adjective “other” means “not the same : DIFFERENT, any [other] man would  have done better[.]”
  Therefore, subdivision (19) refers to conduct different than referred to in the remaining subdivisions of the statute.  We have found that the conduct at issue is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(16) and (18).  There is no “other” conduct.  Therefore, we find no cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(19).

Summary

There is cause to discipline Wiley under § 339.100.2 (16) and (18).  

SO ORDERED on October 13, 2010.



_________________________________



SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI



Commissioner

�We initially gave Wiley until September 13, 2010, and there was no response.  On September 15, 2010, an attorney entered his appearance and requested additional time to respond to the motion.  By order dated September 16, 2010, we extended the deadline for response to September 30, 2010.  No response was filed.


�Exhibit A indicates that Wiley has two licenses as a broker-associate.


�Exhibit A does not assert this, but we accept this from the dates given of initial licensure.


�Ex. B.


�The court noted that the restitution had already been paid in full.


�Section 621.045.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2009.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 1050 (11th ed. 2004).


�State ex rel. Atkins v. Missouri Bd. of Accountancy, 351 S.W.2d 483, 485 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1961).


�State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 359 (11th ed. 2004).


�In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  


�213 S.W.3d 720 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007).


�Id. at 725 (quoting Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp. v. Lardner, 216 F.2d 844, 852 (9th Cir. 1954)).


�Id.


�Director of Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions & Prof’l Regis’n v. Louderback & Premier Financial Services, No. 07-1376 DI (AHC May 2009).


�Director of Department of Public Safety v. Bishop, 297 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. App., W.D. 2009).  


�Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).


�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5)(B).


�Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.1 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  


�Haynam v. Laclede Elec. Coop., 827 S.W.2d 200, 206 (Mo. banc 1992).


�State v. Ruhr, 533 S.W.2d 656, 659 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1976) (quoting Black’s Law Dictionary, Rev. 4th ed. 1467-68)).  


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 253 (11th ed. 2004).  


�293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009).  


�Id. at 435.


�WEBSTER’S THIRD INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1598 (unabr. 1986).  
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